A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE, TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE FEMA STAFFING FOR ADEQUATE FIRE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE GRANT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- **WHEREAS**, the Federal Emergency Management Agency administers financial assistance for fire departments, and
- **WHEREAS**, the fire department of the City of Reminderville desires the financial assistance and is eligible to apply for a grant to be used for funding to increase staffing to support community resilience, and
- WHEREAS, Council has found that there is good cause to authorize the Assistant Fire Chief to submit an application for the FEMA Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) Grant for the amount of one million, eight thousand, eight hundred ninety-one dollars and 00/100 (\$1,008,891.00), and to authorize the Assistant Fire Chief to accept, if awarded, and execute all other non-contract documents necessary to effectuate receipt of the grant, now, therefore,
- **BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:
- **SECTION 1:** That the Assistant Fire Chief is hereby authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the City of Reminderville, to submit an application for the FEMA SAFER Grant.
- **SECTION 2:** That the Assistant Fire Chief is authorized to accept said grant, if awarded, on behalf of the City of Reminderville, and is authorized to execute all other non-contract documents necessary to effectuate receipt of the grant.
- **SECTION 3**. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **SECTION 4:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville to wit: in order to file prior to the deadline, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	
	Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:	
Stacey Task	
Clerk of Council	
hereby certify that the foregoing RESOL	of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do UTION NO. 19-2024 was duly and regularly passed by le at a regular meeting of Council on theday _, 2024.
	Stacey Task
	Clerk of Council